

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA**

---

STATE OF NEW YORK, et al., )  
 )  
Plaintiffs, )  
 )  
and )  
 )  
ENVIRONMENTAL DEFENSE FUND, ) Civil Action No. 18-773 (RBW)  
 )  
Plaintiff-Intervenor, )  
 )  
v. )  
 )  
ANDREW WHEELER, et al., )  
 )  
Defendants. )

---

**MEMORANDUM OF POINTS AND AUTHORITIES**  
**IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFFS' MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT**

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

I. INTRODUCTION .....1

II. STATEMENT OF RELEVANT STATUTORY AND FACTUAL BACKGROUND .....3

    A. Methane Pollution from the Oil and Natural Gas Sector Harms Plaintiffs and the Public.....3

    B. In 2016, EPA Charted a Course to “Swiftly” Fulfill Its Clean Air Act Obligation to Issue an Existing Source Rule for Methane Emissions. ....4

    C. In Early 2017, the New EPA Administrator Halted the Agency’s Regulatory Process, and EPA Has Since Refused to Fulfill Its Statutory Obligation. ....6

        1. EPA Abruptly Withdrew the ICR in March, Halting Its Ongoing Process to Develop an Existing Source Rule. ....6

        2. After It Withdrew the ICR and Halted Work on an Existing Source Rule, EPA Embarked on Its Non-Statutory Policy Review of the 2016 New Source Rule. ....9

        3. Over Two Years After Initiating the E.O. Review, EPA Proposed to Rescind Its New Source Methane Standards to Further Avoid Its Statutory Obligation to Regulate Methane Emissions from Existing Sources. ....10

III. JURISDICTION AND VENUE.....12

IV. LEGAL STANDARD .....13

V. ARGUMENT.....14

    A. EPA Has a Non-Discretionary Duty to Promulgate an Existing Source Rule. ....15

    B. EPA Has Unreasonably Delayed Promulgating an Existing Source Rule.....16

        1. *TRAC* factors 1 and 2: EPA’s four-year delay in promulgating an Existing Source Rule is unreasonable and contrary to Congress’s expectation.....17

            a. The E.O. Review does not provide a lawful justification for EPA’s deliberate delay and EPA’s delay is therefore unreasonable. ....17

            b. The undisputed facts show EPA’s highly irregular decision to halt its ongoing regulatory process was unreasoned and therefore unreasonable. ....21

- 2. *TRAC* factors 3 and 5: EPA’s delay endangers human health and welfare and is deeply prejudicial.....26
- 3. *TRAC* factor 4: no competing priority justifies EPA’s inaction. ....31
- 4. *TRAC* factor 6: EPA’s deliberate delay is a bad faith attempt to evade its statutory duty. ....32
- C. This Court Should Order EPA to Promulgate an Existing Source Rule As Soon As Feasible to Remedy EPA’s Unreasonable Delay. ....39
  - 1. The Court Should Require EPA to File a Proposed Plan within 30 Days that Includes Date-Certain Deadlines for EPA’s Proposal and Promulgation of an Existing Source Rule as Expeditiously as Possible. ....40
  - 2. Given EPA’s Substantial Delay and the Ongoing Significant Harm to Human Health and Welfare, EPA’s Estimated Timelines for Promulgating an Existing Source Rule Are Too Long .....42

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>CASES</b>	
<i>Air All. Hous. v. EPA</i> , 906 F.3d 1049 (D.C. Cir. 2018).....	19
<i>Air All. Hous. v. U.S. Chem. &amp; Safety Hazard Investigation Bd.</i> , 365 F. Supp. 3d 118 (D.D.C. 2019).....	13, 39
<i>Allied Pilots Ass’n v. Pension Benefit Guar. Corp.</i> , 334 F.3d 93 (D.C. Cir. 2003).....	15
<i>Am. Lung Ass’n v. Browner</i> , 884 F. Supp. 345 (D. Ariz. 1994).....	44
<i>Am. Tel. &amp; Tel. Co. v. FCC</i> , 978 F.2d 727 (D.C. Cir. 1992).....	38
<i>Anderson v. Liberty Lobby, Inc.</i> , 477 U.S. 242 (1986).....	13
<i>Bennett v. Spear</i> , 520 U.S. 154 (1997).....	15
<i>Biodiversity Legal Found. v. Norton</i> , 285 F. Supp. 2d 1 (D.D.C. 2003).....	21, 26
<i>Bldg. &amp; Constr. Trades Dep’t, AFL-CIO v. Solis</i> , 600 F. Supp. 2d 25 (D.D.C. 2009).....	17
<i>Citizens to Preserve Overton Park v. Volpe</i> , 401 U.S. 402 (1971).....	33
<i>Clean Air Council v. Pruitt</i> , 862 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 2017).....	10, 19, 37
<i>Cobell v. Norton</i> , 240 F.3d 1081 (D.C. Cir. 2001).....	39
<i>Cutler v. Hayes</i> , 818 F.2d 879 (D.C. Cir. 1987).....	passim
<i>Dep’t of Commerce v. New York</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2551 (2019).....	passim

*Dep’t of Homeland Sec. v. Regents of Univ. of California*,  
 No. 18-587, \_\_\_ S.Ct. \_\_\_, slip. op. (2020).....25, 36

*Envtl. Def. Fund v. Thomas*,  
 627 F. Supp. 566 (D.D.C. 1986).....19

*Envtl. Integrity Project v. EPA*,  
 160 F. Supp. 3d 50 (D.D.C. 2015).....15

*Holcomb v. Powell*,  
 433 F.3d 889 (D.C. Cir. 2006).....13

*In re A Cmty Voice*,  
 878 F.3d 779 (9th Cir. 2017) .....14, 27, 42

*In re Am. Rivers & Idaho Rivers United*,  
 372 F.3d 413 (D.C. Cir. 2004)..... 17-18, 21, 38

*In re Core Comm’s, Inc.*,  
 531 F.3d 849 (D.C. Cir. 2008).....26

*In re Nat. Res. Def. Council, Inc.*,  
 956 F.3d 1134 (9th Cir. 2020) .....14

*In re Pesticide Action Network*,  
 798 F.3d 809 (9th Cir. 2015) .....27, 30

*In re Pub. Emps. for Env’tl. Responsibility*,  
 957 F.3d 267 (D.C. Cir. 2020).....16, 18, 40

*In re United Mine Workers of Am. Int’l Union*,  
 190 F.3d 545 (D.C. Cir. 1999)..... 16-17, 27

*Massachusetts v. EPA*,  
 549 U.S. 497 (2007).....3, 12

*Matsushita Elec. Indus. Co. v. Zenith Radio Corp.*,  
 475 U.S. 574 (1986).....13

*Mercy Gen. Hosp. v. Azar*,  
 410 F. Supp. 3d 63 (D.D.C. 2019).....40

*Muwekma Ohlone Tribe v. Kempthorne*,  
 452 F. Supp. 2d 105 (D.D.C. 2006).....39

*Muwekma Tribe v. Babbitt*,  
 133 F. Supp. 2d 30 (D.D.C. 2000).....17, 40

*Nat. Res. Def. Council, Inc. v. Train*,  
510 F.2d 692 (D.C. Cir. 1974).....14

*Nat’l Family Planning & Reprod. Health Ass’n v. Sullivan*,  
979 F.2d 227 (D.C. Cir. 1992).....19

*Oil, Chem. & Atomic Workers Int’l Union v. Zegeer*,  
768 F.2d 1480 (D.C. Cir. 1985).....21

*Orion Reserves Ltd. P’ship v. Kempthorne*,  
516 F. Supp. 2d 8 (D.D.C. 2007), rev’d on other grounds, *Orion Reserves Ltd. P’ship v. Salazar*, 553 F.3d 697 (D.C. Cir. 2009).....14

*Pub. Citizen Health Research Grp. v. Auchter*,  
702 F.2d 1150 (D.C. Cir. 1983).....17, 27

*Scott v. Harris*,  
550 U.S. 372 (2007).....13

*Sierra Club v. Leavitt*,  
355 F. Supp. 2d 544 (D.D.C. 2005).....12

*Sierra Club v. Thomas*,  
828 F.2d 783 (D.C. Cir. 1987)..... 14-15, 27n9

*Solenex LLC v. Jewell*,  
156 F. Supp. 3d 83 (D.D.C. 2015).....13, 39

*Telecommunications Research & Action Center v. Federal Communications Commission (TRAC)*,  
750 F.2d 70 (D.C. Cir. 1984)..... passim

*Tummino v. Von Eschenbach*,  
427 F. Supp. 2d 212 (E.D.N.Y. 2006) ..... passim

*U.S. Women’s Chamber of Commerce*, No. 1:04-cv-01889 (RBW), 2005 WL 3244182 (D.D.C. Nov. 30, 2005).....40

**FEDERAL STATUTES**

28 U.S.C.  
§ 1331.....12  
§ 1361.....12

42 U.S.C.  
 § 7401(b)(1) .....20, 27  
 § 7411.....15  
 § 7411(b).....1, 4  
 § 7411(b)(1)(A).....20  
 § 7411(d).....1, 4  
 § 7411(d)(1) .....15  
 § 7604(a) .....12, 14  
 § 7607(b).....12  
 § 7607(d)(7)(B)..... 18-19

44 U.S.C.  
 §§ 3501 *et seq.* .....5

**FEDERAL REGULATIONS**

40 C.F.R. § 60.22a(a).....4, 15, 21  
 40 Fed. Reg. 53,340 (Nov. 17, 1975).....21  
 42 Fed. Reg. 12,022 (Mar. 1, 1977).....21n4  
 58 Fed. Reg. 51,735 (Oct. 4, 1993).....44  
 61 Fed. Reg. 9,905 (Mar. 12, 1996).....21n4  
 74 Fed. Reg. 66,496 (Dec. 15, 2009).....39  
 77 Fed. Reg. 49,490 (Aug. 16, 2012).....39  
 80 Fed. Reg. 64,510 (Oct. 23, 2015).....21n4  
 80 Fed. Reg. 64,661 (Oct. 23, 2015).....21n4  
 81 Fed. Reg. 35,763 (June 3, 2016) .....5, 15, 27, 30  
 81 Fed. Reg. 59,276 (Aug. 29, 2016).....21n4  
 81 Fed. Reg. 59,332 (Aug. 29, 2016).....21n4  
 81 Fed. Reg. 66,962 (Sept. 29, 2016) .....5  
 81 Fed. Reg. 74,798 (Oct. 27, 2016).....42  
 82 Fed. Reg. 12,817 (Mar. 7, 2017)..... passim  
 82 Fed. Reg. 16,093 (Mar. 31, 2017)..... 9-10, 36, 38  
 82 Fed. Reg. 16,331 (Apr. 4, 2017) .....10

82 Fed. Reg. 25,730 (June 5, 2017) .....10  
 82 Fed. Reg. 27,641 (June 16, 2017) .....10  
 82 Fed. Reg. 27,645 (June 16, 2017) .....10  
 84 Fed. Reg. 50,244 (Sept. 24, 2019) ..... passim

**RULES**

Fed. R. Civ. P. 56(a) .....13

**MISCELLANEOUS AUTHORITIES**

2017 Promoting Energy Independence Executive Order 13,783..... passim  
 EPA, Control Techniques Guidelines for the Oil and Natural Gas Industry (Oct. 2016), available at <https://www.epa.gov/sites/production/files/2016-10/documents/2016-ctg-oil-and-gas.pdf> .....43n15  
 EPA, Regulatory Impact Analysis for the Proposed Oil and Natural Gas Sector: Emission Standards for New, Reconstructed, and Modified Sources Review (Aug. 2019).....28n11  
 IPCC, Summary for Policymakers of IPCC Special Report on Global Warming of 1.5 C Approved by Governments (Oct. 8, 2018), available at <http://www.ipcc.ch>.....29n12  
 Ramón A. Alvarez, et al., *Assessment of Methane Emissions from the U.S. Oil and Gas Supply Chain*, 361 *Science* 186 (2018), available at <https://science.sciencemag.org/content/361/6398/186>. .....28n10  
 Supplemental Notice of Potential Withdrawal of the Control Techniques Guidelines for the Oil and Natural Gas Industry (Spring 2020) <https://www.reginfo.gov/public/do/eAgendaViewRule?pubId=202004&RIN=2060-AT76>.....43n15  
 U.S. Global Change Research Program, *Fourth National Climate Assessment*, vol. II, Chapters 18-27 (2018), available at <https://nca2018.globalchange.gov> .....29n13
